IEC
61071
SOLUTIONS
  POWER ELECTRONICS
CAPACITORS
Ideal for fi lter applications
  • UL Certifi ed  •  IEC 61071 compliant
2 Subject to changes / © FRAKO GmbH / www.frako.com

Î
in kA
Rth
in K / W
RS
in mΩ
Diameter
 in mm
Height
in mm
Weight
 in kg
480 Vrms
680 Vpk
680 Vdc
31-13200 LKT-F-010.0-1-680-CA 1 × 10 15 0.5 ≤ 6.30 3.15 60 121 0.380
31-13201 LKT-F-015.0-1-680-CA 1 × 15 15 0.8 ≤ 6.30 2.30 60 121 0.380
31-13202 LKT-F-020.0-1-680-CA 1 × 20 15 1.0 ≤ 6.30 1.85 60 121 0.380
31-13203 LKT-F-025.0-1-680-CA 1 × 25 15 1.3 ≤ 6.30 1.60 60 121 0.380
31-13204 LKT-F-035.0-1-680-CB 1 × 35 22 1.8 ≤ 4.70 3.30 60 169 0.550
31-13205 LKT-F-045.0-1-680-CB 1 × 45 22 2.4 ≤ 4.70 2.75 60 169 0.550
31-13225 LKT-F-050.0-1-680-CH 1 × 50 40 1.5 ≤ 2.00 1.45 85 160 1.230
31-13226 LKT-F-060.0-1-680-CH 1 × 60 40 1.8 ≤ 2.00 1.25 85 160 1.230
31-13227 LKT-F-070.0-1-680-CH 1 × 70 40 2.1 ≤ 2.00 1.10 85 160 1.230
31-13228 LKT-F-095.0-1-680-CI 1 × 95 45 2.9 ≤ 1.60 1.55 85 192 1.230
31-13229 LKT-F-105.0-1-680-CI 1 × 105 45 3.2 ≤ 1.60 1.45 85 192 1.230
31-13230 LKT-F-120.0-1-680-CI 1 × 120 45 3.6 ≤ 1.60 1.30 85 192 1.230
Type List 1-phase
VN = 850 V          Vrms = 600 V          Vs = 1800 V
Article-No. Type Capacitance
in µF
Imax
in A
Î
in kA
Rth
in K / W
RS
in mΩ
Diameter
 in mm
Height
in mm
Weight
 in kg
600 Vrms
850 Vpk
850 Vdc
31-13206 LKT-F-010.0-1-850-CA 1 × 10 15 0.7 ≤ 6.30 1.60 60 121 0.380
31-13207 LKT-F-015.0-1-850-CA 1 × 15 15 1.0 ≤ 6.30 1.25 60 121 0.380
31-13208 LKT-F-020.0-1-850-CA 1 × 20 15 1.3 ≤ 6.30 1.10 60 121 0.380
31-13209 LKT-F-025.0-1-850-CB 1 × 25 22 1.6 ≤ 4.70 2.35 60 169 0.550
31-13210 LKT-F-035.0-1-850-CB 1 × 35 22 2.3 ≤ 4.70 1.90 60 169 0.550
31-13231 LKT-F-045.0-1-850-CH 1 × 45 40 1.7 ≤ 2.00 0.85 85 160 1.230
31-13232 LKT-F-050.0-1-850-CH 1 × 50 40 1.9 ≤ 2.00 0.80 85 160 1.230
31-13233 LKT-F-060.0-1-850-CH 1 × 60 40 2.3 ≤ 2.00 0.70 85 160 1.230
31-13234 LKT-F-068.0-1-850-CH 1 × 68 40 2.6 ≤ 2.00 0.65 85 160 1.230
31-13235 LKT-F-095.0-1-850-CI 1 × 95 45 3.6 ≤ 1.60 0.80 85 192 1.230
31-13236 LKT-F-120.0-1-850-CJ 1 × 120 50 4.5 ≤ 1.60 0.70 85 244 1.580
Capacitor catalog numbers include the peak voltage rating (LKT-F-xxx.x-x-680-xx). If using in a PWM application where a DC voltage
is switched, capacitor peak voltage rating must be equal to or greater than DC bus voltage.
IEC 61071
9Subject to changes / © FRAKO GmbH / www.frako.com

Î
in kA
Rth
in K / W
RS
in mΩ
Diameter
 in mm
Height
in mm
Weight
 in kg
760 Vrms
1080 Vpk
1080 Vdc
31-13211 LKT-F-010.0-1-1080-CA 1 × 10 15 0.8 ≤ 6.30 1.40 60 121 0.380
31-13212 LKT-F-015.0-1-1080-CB 1 × 15 22 1.2 ≤ 4.70 2.75 60 169 0.550
31-13213 LKT-F-020.0-1-1080-CB 1 × 20 22 1.7 ≤ 4.70 2.25 60 169 0.550
31-13214 LKT-F-025.0-1-1080-CN 1 × 25 28 2.1 ≤ 4.70 2.00 70 163 0.670
31-13237 LKT-F-035.0-1-1080-CH 1 × 35 40 1.7 ≤ 2.00 0.80 85 160 1.230
31-13238 LKT-F-045.0-1-1080-CI 1 × 45 45 2.1 ≤ 1.60 1.20 85 192 1.230
31-13239 LKT-F-050.0-1-1080-CI 1 × 50 45 2.4 ≤ 1.60 1.10 85 192 1.230
31-13240 LKT-F-060.0-1-1080-CJ 1 × 60 50 2.9 ≤ 1.60 1.05 85 244 1.580
31-13241 LKT-F-070.0-1-1080-CJ 1 × 70 50 3.3 ≤ 1.60 0.90 85 244 1.580
Type List 1-phase
VN = 1200 V          Vrms = 850 V          Vs = 2580 V
Article-No. Type Capacitance
in µF
Imax
in A
Î
in kA
Rth
in K / W
RS
in mΩ
Diameter
 in mm
Height
in mm
Weight
 in kg
850 Vrms
1200 Vpk
1200 Vdc
31-13215 LKT-F-001.0-1-1200-CA 1 × 1 15 0.1 ≤ 6.30 7.00 60 121 0.380
31-13216 LKT-F-001.5-1-1200-CA 1 × 1.5 15 0.1 ≤ 6.30 4.90 60 121 0.380
31-13217 LKT-F-002.2-1-1200-CA 1 × 2.2 15 0.2 ≤ 6.30 3.95 60 121 0.380
31-13218 LKT-F-003.0-1-1200-CA 1 × 3 15 0.3 ≤ 6.30 3.05 60 121 0.380
31-13219 LKT-F-003.3-1-1200-CA 1 × 3.3 15 0.3 ≤ 6.30 2.85 60 121 0.380
31-13220 LKT-F-004.5-1-1200-CA 1 × 4.5 15 0.4 ≤ 6.30 2.25 60 121 0.380
31-13221 LKT-F-006.8-1-1200-CA 1 × 6.8 15 0.6 ≤ 6.30 1.70 60 121 0.380
31-13222 LKT-F-007.1-1-1200-CA 1 × 7.1 15 0.7 ≤ 6.30 1.65 60 121 0.380
31-13223 LKT-F-010.0-1-1200-CB 1 × 10 22 0.9 ≤ 4.70 3.45 60 169 0.550
31-13224 LKT-F-015.0-1-1200-CB 1 × 15 22 1.4 ≤ 4.70 2.60 60 169 0.550
31-13242 LKT-F-020.0-1-1200-CH 1 × 20 40 1.1 ≤ 2.00 1.15 85 160 1.230
31-13243 LKT-F-025.0-1-1200-CH 1 × 25 40 1.3 ≤ 2.00 0.95 85 160 1.230
31-13244 LKT-F-035.0-1-1200-CH 1 × 35 40 1.9 ≤ 2.00 0.80 85 160 1.230
31-13245 LKT-F-045.0-1-1200-CI 1 × 45 45 2.4 ≤ 1.60 1.10 85 160 1.230
31-13246 LKT-F-050.0-1-1200-CI 1 × 50 45 2.7 ≤ 1.60 1.05 85 192 1.230
31-13247 LKT-F-060.0-1-1200-CJ 1 × 60 50 3.2 ≤ 1.60 0.95 85 244 1.580
Capacitor catalog numbers include the peak voltage rating (LKT-F-xxx.x-x-680-xx). If using in a PWM application where a DC voltage
is switched, capacitor peak voltage rating must be equal to or greater than DC bus voltage.
IEC 61071
10 Subject to changes / © FRAKO GmbH / www.frako.com

Î
in kA
Rth
in K / W
RS
in mΩ
Diameter
 in mm
Height
in mm
Weight
 in kg
480 Vrms
680 Vpk
680 Vdc
31-13021 LKT-F-010.0-1-680-BA 1 × 10 15 0.5 ≤ 6.30 3.15 60 90 0.355
31-13022 LKT-F-015.0-1-680-BA 1 × 15 15 0.8 ≤ 6.30 2.30 60 90 0.355
31-13023 LKT-F-020.0-1-680-BA 1 × 20 15 1.0 ≤ 6.30 1.85 60 90 0.355
31-13024 LKT-F-025.0-1-680-BA 1 × 25 15 1.3 ≤ 6.30 1.60 60 90 0.355
31-13025 LKT-F-035.0-1-680-BB 1 × 35 22 1.8 ≤ 4.70 3.30 60 138 0.530
31-13026 LKT-F-045.0-1-680-BB 1 × 45 22 2.4 ≤ 4.70 2.75 60 138 0.530
31-13046 LKT-F-050.0-1-680-BH 1 × 50 40 1.5 ≤ 2.00 1.45 85 131 1.200
31-13047 LKT-F-060.0-1-680-BH 1 × 60 40 1.8 ≤ 2.00 1.25 85 131 1.200
31-13048 LKT-F-070.0-1-680-BH 1 × 70 40 2.1 ≤ 2.00 1.10 85 131 1.200
31-13049 LKT-F-095.0-1-680-BI 1 × 95 45 2.9 ≤ 1.60 1.55 85 163 1.200
31-13050 LKT-F-105.0-1-680-BI 1 × 105 45 3.2 ≤ 1.60 1.45 85 163 1.200
31-13051 LKT-F-120.0-1-680-BI 1 × 120 45 3.6 ≤ 1.60 1.30 85 163 1.200
Type List 1-phase
VN = 850 V          Vrms = 600 V          Vs = 1800 V
Article-No. Type Capacitance
in µF
Imax
in A
Î
in kA
Rth
in K / W
RS
in mΩ
Diameter
 in mm
Height
in mm
Weight
 in kg
600 Vrms
850 Vpk
850 Vdc
31-13027 LKT-F-010.0-1-850-BA 1 × 10 15 0.7 ≤ 6.30 1.60 60 90 0.355
31-13028 LKT-F-015.0-1-850-BA 1 × 15 15 1.0 ≤ 6.30 1.25 60 90 0.355
31-13029 LKT-F-020.0-1-850-BA 1 × 20 15 1.3 ≤ 6.30 1.10 60 90 0.355
31-13030 LKT-F-025.0-1-850-BB 1 × 25 22 1.6 ≤ 4.70 2.35 60 138 0.530
31-13031 LKT-F-035.0-1-850-BB 1 × 35 22 2.3 ≤ 4.70 1.90 60 138 0.530
31-13052 LKT-F-045.0-1-850-BH 1 × 45 40 1.7 ≤ 2.00 0.85 85 131 1.200
31-13053 LKT-F-050.0-1-850-BH 1 × 50 40 1.9 ≤ 2.00 0.80 85 131 1.200
31-13054 LKT-F-060.0-1-850-BH 1 × 60 40 2.3 ≤ 2.00 0.70 85 131 1.200
31-13055 LKT-F-068.0-1-850-BH 1 × 68 40 2.6 ≤ 2.00 0.65 85 131 1.200
31-13056 LKT-F-095.0-1-850-BI 1 × 95 45 3.6 ≤ 1.60 0.80 85 163 1.200
31-13057 LKT-F-120.0-1-850-BJ 1 × 120 50 4.5 ≤ 1.60 0.70 85 215 1.550
Capacitor catalog numbers include the peak voltage rating (LKT-F-xxx.x-x-680-xx). If using in a PWM application where a DC voltage
is switched, capacitor peak voltage rating must be equal to or greater than DC bus voltage.
IEC 61071
11Subject to changes / © FRAKO GmbH / www.frako.com

Î
in kA
Rth
in K / W
RS
in mΩ
Diameter
 in mm
Height
in mm
Weight
 in kg
760 Vrms
1080 Vpk
1080 Vdc
31-13032 LKT-F-010.0-1-1080-BA 1 × 10 15 0.8 ≤ 6.30 1.40 60 90 0.355
31-13033 LKT-F-015.0-1-1080-BB 1 × 15 22 1.2 ≤ 4.70 2.75 60 138 0.530
31-13034 LKT-F-020.0-1-1080-BB 1 × 20 22 1.7 ≤ 4.70 2.25 60 138 0.530
31-13035 LKT-F-025.0-1-1080-BN 1 × 25 28 2.1 ≤ 4.70 2.00 70 138 0.650
31-13058 LKT-F-035.0-1-1080-BH 1 × 35 40 1.7 ≤ 2.00 0.80 85 131 1.200
31-13059 LKT-F-045.0-1-1080-BI 1 × 45 45 2.1 ≤ 1.60 1.20 85 163 1.200
31-13060 LKT-F-050.0-1-1080-BI 1 × 50 45 2.4 ≤ 1.60 1.10 85 163 1.200
31-13061 LKT-F-060.0-1-1080-BJ 1 × 60 50 2.9 ≤ 1.60 1.05 85 215 1.550
31-13062 LKT-F-070.0-1-1080-BJ 1 × 70 50 3.3 ≤ 1.60 0.90 85 215 1.550
Type List 1-phase
VN = 1200 V          Vrms = 850 V          Vs = 2580 V
Article-No. Type Capacitance
in µF
Imax
in A
Î
in kA
Rth
in K / W
RS
in mΩ
Diameter
 in mm
Height
in mm
Weight
 in kg
850 Vrms
1200 Vpk
1200 Vdc
31-13036 LKT-F-001.0-1-1200-BA 1 × 1 15 0.1 ≤6.30 7.00 60 90 0.355
31-13037 LKT-F-001.5-1-1200-BA 1 × 1.5 15 0.1 ≤6.30 4.90 60 90 0.355
31-13038 LKT-F-002.2-1-1200-BA 1 × 2.2 15 0.2 ≤6.30 3.95 60 90 0.355
31-13039 LKT-F-003.0-1-1200-BA 1 × 3 15 0.3 ≤6.30 3.05 60 90 0.355
31-13040 LKT-F-003.3-1-1200-BA 1 × 3.3 15 0.3 ≤6.30 2.85 60 90 0.355
31-13041 LKT-F-004.5-1-1200-BA 1 × 4.5 15 0.4 ≤6.30 2.25 60 90 0.355
31-13042 LKT-F-006.8-1-1200-BA 1 × 6.8 15 0.6 ≤6.30 1.70 60 90 0.355
31-13043 LKT-F-007.1-1-1200-BA 1 × 7.1 15 0.7 ≤6.30 1.65 60 90 0.355
31-13044 LKT-F-010.0-1-1200-BB 1 × 10 22 0.9 ≤4.70 3.45 60 138 0.530
31-13045 LKT-F-015.0-1-1200-BB 1 × 15 22 1.4 ≤ 4.70 2.60 60 138 0.530
31-13063 LKT-F-020.0-1-1200-BH 1 × 20 40 1.1 ≤ 2.00 1.15 85 131 1.200
31-13064 LKT-F-025.0-1-1200-BH 1 × 25 40 1.3 ≤ 2.00 0.95 85 131 1.200
31-13065 LKT-F-035.0-1-1200-BH 1 × 35 40 1.9 ≤ 2.00 0.80 85 131 1.200
31-13066 LKT-F-045.0-1-1200-BI 1 × 45 45 2.4 ≤ 1.60 1.10 85 163 1.200
31-13067 LKT-F-050.0-1-1200-BI 1 × 50 45 2.7 ≤ 1.60 1.05 85 163 1.200
31-13068 LKT-F-060.0-1-1200-BJ 1 × 60 50 3.2 ≤ 1.60 0.95 85 215 1.550
Capacitor catalog numbers include the peak voltage rating (LKT-F-xxx.x-x-680-xx). If using in a PWM application where a DC voltage
is switched, capacitor peak voltage rating must be equal to or greater than DC bus voltage.
IEC 61071
12 Subject to changes / © FRAKO GmbH / www.frako.com

Î
in kA
Rth
in K / W
RS
in mΩ
Diameter
 in mm
Height
in mm
Weight
 in kg
320 Vrms
450 Vpk
450 Vdc
31-13000 LKT-F-020.0-3-450-BC 3 × 20 22 0.7 ≤ 4.2 1.36 60 150 0.590
31-13001 LKT-F-030.0-3-450-BC 3 × 30 22 1.0 ≤ 4.2 1.10 60 150 0.590
31-13002 LKT-F-040.0-3-450-BF 3 × 40 28 1.4 ≤ 3.5 1.79 70 223 1.090
31-13003 LKT-F-050.0-3-450-BF 3 × 50 28 1.7 ≤ 3.5 1.66 70 223 1.090
31-13004 LKT-F-075.0-3-450-BF 3 × 75 28 2.6 ≤ 3.5 1.49 70 223 1.090
31-13011 LKT-F-100.0-3-450-BJ 3 × 100 45 3.5 ≤ 2.9 0.57 85 215 1.550
31-13012 LKT-F-135.0-3-450-BK 3 × 135 50 4.7 ≤ 2.6 0.80 85 278 1.900
31-13013 LKT-F-150.0-3-450-BK 3 × 150 50 5.2 ≤ 2.6 0.77 85 278 1.900
Type List 3-phase
VN = 680 V          Vrms = 480 V          Vs = 1460 V
Article-No. Type Capacitance
in µF
Imax
in A
Î
in kA
Rth
in K / W
RS
in mΩ
Diameter
 in mm
Height
in mm
Weight
 in kg
748 Vrms
680 Vpk
680 Vdc
31-13005 LKT-F-010.0-3-680-BC 3 × 10 22 0.5 ≤ 4.2 1.38 60 150 0.590
31-13006 LKT-F-015.0-3-680-BC 3 × 15 22 0.8 ≤ 4.2 1.18 60 150 0.590
31-13007 LKT-F-020.0-3-680-BD 3 × 20 25 1.0 ≤ 3.8 1.99 60 223 0.840
31-13014 LKT-F-030.0-3-680-BI 3 × 30 40 1.6 ≤ 3.0 0.46 85 163 1.200
31-13015 LKT-F-050.0-3-680-BJ 3 × 50 45 2.6 ≤ 2.9 0.63 85 215 1.550
31-13016 LKT-F-090.0-3-680-BL 3 × 90 55 4.7 ≤ 2.1 0.91 85 320 2.200
Type List 3-phase
VN = 1080 V          Vrms = 760 V          Vs = 2320 V
Article-No. Type Capacitance
in µF
Imax
in A
Î
in kA
Rth
in K / W
RS
in mΩ
Diameter
 in mm
Height
in mm
Weight
 in kg
760 Vrms
1080 Vpk
1080 Vdc
31-13008 LKT-F-005.0-3-1080-BC 3 × 5 22 0.4 ≤ 4.2 1.14 60 150 0.590
31-13009 LKT-F-010.0-3-1080-BD 3 × 10 25 0.8 ≤ 3.8 1.70 60 223 0.840
31-13010 LKT-F-015.0-3-1080-BF 3 × 15 28 1.2 ≤ 3.5 1.53 70 223 1.090
31-13017 LKT-F-020.0-3-1080-BJ 3 × 20 45 1.7 ≤ 2.9 0.58 85 215 1.550
31-13018 LKT-F-025.0-3-1080-BK 3 × 25 50 2.1 ≤ 2.6 0.83 85 278 1.900
31-13019 LKT-F-030.0-3-1080-BK 3 × 30 50 2.5 ≤ 2.6 0.77 85 278 1.900
31-13020 LKT-F-035.0-3-1080-BL 3 × 35 55 2.9 ≤ 2.1 0.88 85 320 2.200
Capacitor catalog numbers include the peak voltage rating (LKT-F-xxx.x-x-680-xx). If using in a PWM application where a DC voltage
is switched, capacitor peak voltage rating must be equal to or greater than DC bus voltage.
IEC 61071
13Subject to changes / © FRAKO GmbH / www.frako.com